
     

 
 

 
  
 
 

 
    

     
   

    
      
  
   

  
  
     

 
  
   
    

 
 

  
      

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

     
 

  
   

  

  
 

 
   

 

Minutes of the State Appeals Board
 
Appeal #16-01
 

Monday, October 24, 2016
 
Hearing 8:45 a.m.
 

Preliminaries: 
•	 Appeals Board Members: 

 Scott McKown, Chair – State Appeals Board, Assistant Director – Construction 
Codes & Licensing Division (CCLD) – DLI 

 Michael Godfrey, Manager of Education, Rules and Code Development, CCLD 
 Chris Meier, Regional Construction Code Representative, CCLD 
 Rich Lockrem, Construction Code Representative, CCLD 
 Ryan Rehn, Construction Code Representative, CCLD 

•	 Other Appearances: 
 Jeff Lebowski, Attorney, State Appeals Board, DLI 
 Jonathan Moler, Assistant Attorney General representing the Board – Office

of the Attorney General 
 Dean Wick, Outsource Architecture LLC, Applicant 
 David Barsody, Building Official, Benton County 
 Lyndy Lutz, Administrative support, CCLD – DLI 

•	 Scott McKown welcomed everyone and introduced himself as the Chair of the State 
Appeals Board, introduced board members and Jonathan Moler.  The State Appeals
Board convened to hear an appeal from Dean Wick and the determination made by
the Building Official, David Barsody. 

•	 Chair McKown stated that the appeal is based on: 
 Dean Wick contends that Mighty Max Hops should be classified as an “F-2” 

low-hazard factory industrial use instead of an “F-1” Moderate-hazard 
factory industrial use as determined by the building official. 

•	 Chair McKown noted that the meeting would be recorded in order to produce 
minutes of the hearing and he asked that speakers clearly state their name and who
they are representing. He then asked Mr. Moler to address the Board. 

•	 Mr. Jonathan Moler introduced himself as an Assistant Attorney General with the 
State representing the Board. According to Minnesota Rule 1300.0230, the Board of
Appeals has the authority to reverse a decision if it determines the state building
codes were incorrectly interpreted, if the provisions of the code don’t apply, or if a 
better form of construction is proposed.  The Board has no authority to waive any 
part of the code.  The Board’s decision must be made exclusively on the evidence in 
the record and Board members can utilize their experience, technical competence,
and specialized knowledge to evaluate evidence in the record. 
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Call to order/ 8:45 am 

•	 Chair McKown called the hearing to order and reviewed procedures: 
 The applicant and building official will each have an opportunity to address

the board.  He asked that both limit their comments to 30 minutes.  The issue 
before the Board is an interpretation of the building code.  The applicant, Mr. 
Wick, will begin testimony with Mr. Barsody, Building Official, next, followed
by Board members asking questions for clarification. 

•	 Dean Wick - Outsource Architecture LLC.  He has been in the architectural field for 
30 years and registered since 2006.  Prior to this he was a full time building official.
He is representing Mighty Axe Hops, a new company in state of Minnesota that 
currently owns a 2 acre parcel where they grow hops in Ham Lake. They are 
moving to the Benton County area and have purchased approximately 180 acres
where they are putting a facility on to dehydrate and dry hops.  After they are grown 
they go through a process with a pellet coming out at the end.  Through the process
of designing this over the last 8 or 9 months he has learned a lot about the hop
process. Most of the equipment comes from Germany. This is the third facility
located in the United States of this type of process.  There are some larger facilities
in Yakima, Washington and he believes David (Barsody) spoke with someone at one 
of the facilities regarding their process.  He referred to Attachment A and said the 
hops grow vertically on a string and then they are brought into the building and
harvested.  The hop harvester is similar to a combine without wheels and separates
the hop flour.  The hop is the flour of the hop plant and it is separated from the 
string and the stem then those are re-composted and put back in the field for the 
next year.  After the hop flour is separated it goes into a hopper then the
dehydrating facility. Cooler air, somewhere between 90 and 110 degrees, is pushed
up through the bottom of the layer of hops.  They come out of the kiln at 
approximately 6%.  They are then brought over to a rehydrating box where air
conditioning flows through them until they are at a moisture level of approximately
10%. Next they are conveyed to a baler and then a freezer.  Once harvesting is done,
approximately 4 to 6 weeks every year, the frozen bales are brought out and put 
through a de-baler and a pelletizer. He referred to pictures in Attachment A and
noted the following: 
•	 Photo1 – Harvester 
•	 Photo 2 – Hop or silo – stored until the conveyer belt can be run 
•	 Photo 3 – Top of the kiln 
•	 Photo 4 – Storage box 
•	 Photo 5 – Baler 

•	 Wick noted the pelletizer, shown on Attachment A, is about the size of a 5 gallon 
bucket.  When Mighty Axe started the process, they were under the impression that 
the whole facility was going to be an Ag, which would be a U facility. Much like 
some of the facilities that are going in now over closer to the Wisconsin border, they
are post frame buildings, total wood construction with a harvester and possibly a 
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pelletizer.  Winkleman Building Corporation, a construction management firm in St.
Cloud, and a bale and building distributor, designed a rigid frame, pre-engineered
steel building to handle Mighty Axe’s equipment, harvester and kiln.  Preliminary
drawings were done by Wolf Manufacturing from Germany, the supplier of all the 
equipment. Wick began reviewing Wolf’s rough design, then learned the process
and construction techniques in order to classify the building as a U occupancy under
the state building code.  Wick said that David (Barsody) said the building doesn’t fit 
under the Ag situation because of the pelletizer.  This is the same determination 
made by Benton County with the farm.  Mighty Axe went through a conditional use 
permit because of the pelletizer and 1 acre of land and the building was assessed as
industrial as taxes as such.  Wick and Mighty Axe still believe it should be classified
as an Ag building much like a barn where all this farm work is being done and
brought into the facility.  During the CUP testimony, Benton County said Mighty Axe 
needed a building permit due to the pelletizer.  During the permitting process, David
(Barsody) and Tom Bruce, Winkelman, discussed about whether Mighty Axe is an F­
1 or F-2.  The F-2 classification in the building code talks about significant fire 
hazard.  It all comes down to whether the dehydrating or drying hops are 
flammable. Wick referred to Attachment B, Appendix – Ignitability and
Explosibility Data for Dusts from Laboratory Tests, page 689, Hops, malted, and said
he discussed the flammability designations with the St. Cloud Fire Marshal and the 
Building Official and Fire Marshal from Wade Park.  Malted hops don’t have a 
classification for flammability as shown on the table which is described on page 685,
Class 1. No self-sustained combustion and Class 6. Explosive combustion and he 
noted that malted hops would be classified as a zero.  Wick is confident that 
flammability is non-existent and not a hazard.  Wick was only able to find a Safety
Data Sheet from Europe for raw hops and they were not classified as a dangerous
product according to the European Union.  Wick wasn’t able to find a U.S. Safety 
Data Sheet. 

•	 David Barsody, Benton County Building Official. Barsody explained that Mighty Axe 
first came in as a U occupancy and after discussion with the state it was determined
it didn’t fit the U occupancy classification.  Next he looked into manufacturing and 
backed into F-1 because it didn’t fit an F-2.  Looking at the product itself as being a 
dehydrated or dried product but the packaging, bales, palletizing, and storage of the 
products in the building make them combustible products.  Barsody discussed
possible combustibility issues with local building officials and after explaining the 
entire process, overwhelmingly everyone agreed it should be an F-1.  Barsody spoke
with the facility in Yakima, Washington, and the drying process was fully explained
and he was told that during the drying process there is a possibility of fire.
However, the only information on fires he found after researching the Internet was
regarding self-combusting or storing too wet. No information was found on dryer
fires.  Barsody educated himself and arrived at the F-1 occupancy classification due
to the size of facility – it exceeds the 12,000 square foot rule; therefore, it would
need to have a sprinkler system per the drawing. He was unable to find a similar
facility in Minnesota. 
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•	 McKown asked Wick if he had anything to add. 

•	 Wick – The facility is approximately 13,111 square feet; therefore, during the 
permitting process a 3-hour fire wall was put in to separate the freezer from the rest 
of the building. The cost of the firewall is pushing the owners to see if they can get 
rid of it.  If the facility were 12,000 sq. ft. or less we probably wouldn’t be here right 
now; however, the next facility could be larger.  As a new industry coming in, as
David mentioned, it is best for the state to determine.  Wick said they tried to make 
the facility up to code or better than what a typical barn is.  He believes they have 
done this. 

•	 McKown closed testimony proceedings and Board members were directed to ask
questions of Wick and Barsody for clarification. 

Board discussion: 
•	 Mike Godfrey referred to Attachment A, page 3 of Wick’s letter, F-2 description –

“Factory industrial uses that involve the fabrication or manufacturing of
noncombustible materials which during finishing, packing, or processing do not
involve a significant fire hazard shall be classified as F-2 occupancies and shall
include, but not be limited to, the following:…” Godfrey said the problem he sees is
you have to start with a non-combustible material in the beginning to be classified
as an F-2.  To drop from an F-1 to and F-2 you need to start with a non-combustible
material, such as steel. If you are bringing in a non-combustible material but during
the finishing, packaging, or processing stage you create a significant fire hazard then 
that bumps you back to an F-1.  The problem is the product.  It cannot be classified 
as non-combustible. It may not be a significant fire hazard. F-2 is a very limited
category. 

•	 Chris Meier asked Wick – Is there information on what type of cooler it is?  Wick 
said no, only designed on how much the system needs to cool down and how fast.
Wick said he thinks the cooler is less than 1,000 sq. ft. but said yes, it is over 500 sq.
ft. Meier said the reason for the question was regarding Chapter 26 for coolers and
the only allowance for non-sprinkled buildings is under 400 sq. ft. in relation to a 
cooler with foam plastics.  If the building were classified as an F-2, the cooler could
represent a situation where it would need to sprinklered because it is within the
building. 

•	 Godfrey – asked if Fire Door G at the cooler is a roll-up or rolling fire door? Wick
responded yes, it is a roll-up fire door. 

•	 Godfrey – Is the building classed as a Type II-B building?  Wick said no, this was 
changed in the code review.  Godfrey said Sheet S2.1 shows a lot of wood floor
framing and the walkway platforms are all wood.  This wouldn’t be permitted in a 
Type B construction; therefore, the construction type for the building would be V-B. 
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•	 Richard Lockrem – referred to Section 302.1 General Provisions – and said that it 
wasn’t even close to an F-2.  The raw products are a living plant that more 
resembles an F-1 occupancy. 

•	 Wick said they started with the U occupancy for agricultural buildings and made it 
fit the building code.  Then it changed to an F-1 during the permitting process. The 
Owner doesn’t understand why the U classification is in the building code if it can’t 
be used for an agricultural building which is what this is. 

•	 Meier told Wick it would be hard to say it is a volatile product in respect to
combustibility although it doesn’t say it isn’t and this is the issue at hand.  Meier said 
that in western states they are approving a similar product for ground cover around
the perimeter of homes in dry, inclement climates with high fire hazards.  A “less fire 
resistant” classification was given for conifers, grasses, shrubs, decorous trees,
perennials, annuals, and vines such as their product, and all were classified as the 
most fire resistive products to be used on the exterior of homes in western states.
Meier noted that a 1,000°C flammability test was used on the above products.  He 
also said it isn’t noted how much is going to be processed – this information isn’t 
indicated. 

•	 Wick said that Mighty Axe has determined how many bales they needed to process
their acreage.  Meier said that it was mentioned that Mighty Axe may entertain 
others product and Wick said Barsody mentioned this but he isn’t aware if this is
true. Wick said he doesn’t know if they owners know how much can be processed 
due to the freezer capacity because the hops have to maintain a lower temperature,
staying green through the entire process, or they lose their value.  If they burn or get 
charred or below 6% humidity, they are of no use.  They have to stay between 6 and 
10% humidity – they are at 10% when frozen.  If they get higher than 10% they will 
have to be used for compost.  This is why the dehydrator works at approximately 
19° C (90 to 110°).  They are moved into the boxes in order to humidify them with 
cooler air going in.  Wick said he would be more worried about a corn dryer. 

•	 Meier asked why Wick would be more concerned with a corn dryer and Wick
responded due to dust, noting he has seen elevators blow up.  This doesn’t happen 
in (hops) facilities as far as he knows.  Wick said the product is organic, but non­
combustible with very low flammability. 

•	 Lockrem said it is confusing how hops are less combustible than the other products
with the same moisture content that are being used as a bio fuel.  How is there a 
difference?  Wick said he doesn’t know what the process is for bio fuels.  In the 
process for brewing beer it is the aroma and the flavor from the hops.  The hops stay
green through the entire process. The hops need to maintain a lower temperature. 

•	 Lockrem – any living thing can be made into a bio fuel.  How is there a difference? 
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•	 Wick doesn’t know the process for bio fuels. 

•	 Barsody – during the CUP process Benton County asked the owners if they would be 
entertaining the processing of other farmer’s hops. This would determine if it was
industrial and not agricultural. The minutes show the owner saying it would be 
dumb not to take others hops in if someone asked because this is what their facility
is for. 

•	 Godfrey said he did some basic floor calculations of the floor area of the building and
with the cooler being sprinklered it appears it wouldn’t matter if it were F-1 or F-2 –
it is close.  The biggest problem is the cooler room isn’t sprinklered. 

•	 Wick said there is a provision in the fire code that allows for larger, high pile storage 
than 500 (sq. ft. ) without a sprinkler system.  Godfrey said it is just the cooler room 
he was concerned with. 

•	 McKown said the bottom line is the 3 hour wall.  Wick said the 3 hour wall was put
in to allow the building to get permitted for an F-1 facility.  If it gets changed by the 
Board to an F-2 facility then the 3 hour wall fire wall could be removed. 

•	 Chair McKown closed the presentation portion of fact finding and advised a member
of the Board to make a motion.  The motion should be specific to the classification by
Mr. Barsody on whether the facility should be an F-1 or an F-2 classification.
McKown asked Mr. Moler if it would be acceptable for the board members to have a 
discussion amongst themselves with Moler responding yes, as long as it is on the 
open record.  McKown said he would ask Mr. Moler to help the board propose a 
motion. 

•	 Meier stated he would need more clarification to drop to an F-2 classification. 

•	 Godfrey said he found a material safety data sheet from Germany. They use the
European and ISO Standard and under regulatory information it states not 
applicable for hazard identification.  Normally a U.S. report would be relied upon but 
nonetheless the Germany report is a valid piece of information. He is not 
uncomfortable with an F-2 classification and noted he watched the video Wick 
provided and the amount of dust was very negligible. 

•	 Ryan Rehn –If you explore an F-1 as a separated use then you can get into an area 
where you wouldn’t require a sprinkler system for the F-1 but if you kick it into an 
F-2 category as a separated use then you are going to get into a 2 hour separation 
between all other occupancies.  Whether it is combustible or not, the building could
still fit as an F-1 or combustibility, and may not require a sprinkler system if the 
building area doesn’t exceed the ratio of one.  The cooler would still be required to
be sprinklered based on IBC Section 2603.4.1.3. 
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•	 Meier agreed with Rehn if breaking up the B from the S with a two hour wall then 
the other would need to be broken up. 

•	 Rehn said if an F-1 then there is no separation required. Rehn and Meier said a 5B
might need to be re-evaluated. 

•	 McKown said that this is fabricating a product, one that is relatively new to the state 
of Minnesota. The question is it an F-1 or an F-2 based on the information at hand. 

A motion was made by Meier but was rescinded. 

A motion was made by Meier, seconded by Godfrey, based on the 
information in the record, the board moves to classify the processing 
portion of the facility as an F-2.  The majority vote ruled in favor; the 
motion carried. 

A motion was made by Meier, seconded by Godfrey, to move that Chair McKown and
Attorney Jonathan Moler prepare the Findings of Fact and Order.  The vote was unanimous; 
the motion carried. 

A motion was made by Chair McKown to adjourn the meeting at 9:47 a.m. The vote was
unanimous to adjourn the meeting. 
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